

# 05-0685-ag

*To Be Argued By:*  
VICTORIA S. SHIN

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket No. 05-0685-ag**

---

FATON LATIFI,

*Petitioner,*

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

VICTORIA S. SHIN  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Issues Presented For Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Petitioner’s Illegal Entry into the United States.....	5
B. Petitioner’s Removal Proceedings.....	6
1. Documents Entered Into Evidence.....	7
2. Petitioner’s Testimony.....	8
C. The Immigration Judge’s Decision.....	10
D. The Board of Immigration Appeals’ Decision.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	22

I. The IJ Properly Determined That Petitioner Is Not Eligible for Asylum . . . . .	22
A. Relevant Facts.. . . . .	22
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	22
1. Asylum. . . . .	23
2. Withholding of Removal.. . . . .	28
3. CAT Relief. . . . .	28
4. Standard of Review.. . . . .	30
C. Discussion.. . . . .	31
1. Petitioner Failed to Administratively Exhaust His Challenges to the IJ’s Finding That Conditions Had Fundamentally Changed in Kosovo and to the IJ’s Denial of Withholding of Removal and CAT Relief. . . . .	31
2. Substantial Evidence Supports the IJ’s Finding of a Fundamental Change of Conditions in Kosovo, as Well as His Conclusion That Petitioner Is Ineligible for Withholding of Removal Under Either the INA or CAT Relief.. . . . .	35
a. Fundamental Change in Circumstances. . . . .	35

b. Withholding of Removal Under the INA and CAT Relief. . . . .	39
3. Substantial Evidence Supports the IJ’s Finding That Petitioner Did Not Show “Compelling Reasons” Related to His Past Persecution to Be Eligible for Asylum Despite the Absence of a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution. . . . .	40
II. The BIA Correctly Denied Petitioner’s Motion To Remand Based On Its Determination That He Did Not Show He Would Be Specifically Targeted in Kosovo. . . . .	43
A. Relevant Facts. . . . .	43
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	43
C. Discussion. . . . .	46
1. The BIA Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen. . . . .	46
Conclusion. . . . .	48
Certification Per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARIDENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Ai Feng Yuan v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Alam v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44, 46
<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 448 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Anderson v. McElroy</i> , 953 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1992).....	45, 46
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	30
<i>Asociacion de Compositores y Editores de Musica LatinoAmericana v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal</i> , 854 F.2d 10 (2d Cir.1988). . . . .	36
<i>Bucur v. INS</i> , 109 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	27, 41, 42

<i>Cao He Lin v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Carranza-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984). . . . .	22
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966). . . . .	30
<i>Dhoumo v. BIA</i> , 416 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam). . . . .	31
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . .	30
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	24
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	32
<i>Gonahasa v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2004). . . . .	27, 41, 42
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988). . . . .	44, 46
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987). . . . .	22

<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	44
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	31
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	28
<i>Islami v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivanishvili v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Jin Shui Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Kanacevic v. INS</i> , 448 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Karaj v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Kaur v. BIA</i> , 413 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29, 45
<i>Kyaw Zwar Tun v. INS</i> , 445 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38

<i>Li Yong Cao v. DOJ</i> , 421 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	44
<i>Lin Zhong v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	23, 25, 32
<i>Maghradze v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	44, 47
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	36
<i>Miranda v. U.S. INS</i> , 139 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1988). . . . .	24
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000). . . . .	24
<i>Ni v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 424 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam). . . . .	44
<i>Norani v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 292, 293 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . .	44
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	34
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	22
<i>Paul v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	45



<i>Poradisova v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Rodas-Mendoza v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	24
<i>Roman v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2000). . . . .	24
<i>Sangha v. INS</i> , 103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	24
<i>Sanusi v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d193 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	43
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 30
<i>Shehu v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	27, 36, 41
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , Nos. 02-4611AG, 02-4629AG, 03-40837AG, 2007 WL 2032066 (2d Cir. July 16, 2007).....	23

<i>Siewe v. Gonzales</i> , 480 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Song Jin Wu v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Spina v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 430 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Tian-Yong Chen v. INS</i> , 359 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	25
<i>Valioukevitch v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 747, 748 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	24
<i>Wang v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 437 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45-46
<i>Wu Biao Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Xing Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Yang v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 1331 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 27, 28, 34

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101. . . . .	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182. . . . .	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1231. . . . .	28, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1252. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 208.12. . . . .	41
8 C.F.R. § 208.13. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.16. . . . .	28, 29, 30
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1. . . . .	31
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2. . . . .	44, 45, 46
<i>Matter of Chen,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 16 (BIA 1989). . . . .	25, 27, 41
<i>Matter of Coelho,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 464 (BIA 1992). . . . .	44
<i>Matter of H-,</i> 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (BIA 1996). . . . .	24

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other  
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment  
("CAT"), Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20  
(1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 2, 28
